

## 2019 Scheme of Polling Districts and Polling Places

In compliance with the Electoral (Polling Schemes) Regulations, 2005, copies of the Draft Polling Scheme were forwarded to the relevant Dáil Returning Officers, Dáil Deputies and City Councillors, inviting them to indicate within a period of five weeks any changes which they may wish to see in the Draft Scheme.

Dublin City Council gave public notice of the Draft Scheme on Monday12th November 2018 indicating that they would consider representations received within the five week period ending 17<sup>th</sup> December 2018.

A total of 45 submissions were received as outlined in Appendix 1. The proposed amendments to the Draft Polling Scheme arising from these submissions are also listed.

With regard to the amendment of Polling Places, the appropriate Returning Officer will consider these when choosing public buildings for polling purposes. Accordingly, copies of these proposals will be forwarded to the City Sheriff and County Sheriff for consideration.

Dublin City Council will now make the Polling Scheme in accordance with the Draft Polling Scheme and with such amendments to the Draft Scheme, as it considered proper as outlined in Appendix 1.

The Polling Scheme when adopted is signed by the Lord Mayor and countersigned by the Chief Executive. The Polling Scheme made by Dublin City Council shall come into operation on the day specified in the scheme i.e. 15<sup>th</sup> February 2019.

Public notice of the making of the scheme and of the date on which the scheme comes into operation is then given stating that a copy is available for inspection on Dublin City Council's website and during office hours at the offices of Dublin City Council.

## **Resolution:**

"That Dublin City Council notes the contents of Report No. 13/2019 and hereby resolves to adopt the 2019 Scheme of Polling Districts and Polling Places as outlined in the report".

<u>Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh</u> Senior Executive Officer 18<sup>th</sup> December 2018

## **APPENDIX 1**

The proposed amendments to the Draft Polling Scheme are as follows:

Number of submissions 42

Ashtown A Page 86

Polling Place: Vicinity of Navan Road

Nature of submissions: Requesting addition of Polling Station in Pelletstown area

Amendment: Polling Place to be substituted by: vicinity of Navan Road/Ashtown

Road.

New Polling Station to be added at Educate Together School,

Ashtown Road, Rathborne, Dublin 15.

Number of submissions 1

Ballygall B Page 3

Polling Place: Vicinity of Glasanaon Road

Nature of submission: Requesting move to more convenient Polling Station

Amendment: Polling Place to be substituted by: vicinity of Glasanaon Road/St

Canices's Road

Electors moved to Sacred Heart Boys N.S ,St Canice's Road

Number of submissions 1

Beaumont F Page 16

Polling Place: Vicinity of Kilmore Road

Nature of submission: Requesting move to more convenient Polling Station

Amendment: Polling Place to be substituted by: vicinity of Kilmore Road/Collins

Avenue

Electors moved to Whitehall Colmcille's G.A.A, Collins Ave

Number of submissions 1

Clontarf East A2 /Clontarf East B Page 16 + 17

Polling Place: Vicinity of St Gabriel's Road

Nature of submission: Requesting additional space or provision of alternative Polling Station

Amendment: for consideration by City Sheriff.